

No. 08-16010-DD

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

LUDIVIC WHITE, JR.,  
*Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Alabama, Case No. 07-00361 CV-WS**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE,  
THE NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, AND  
LEGAL COMMUNITY AGAINST VIOLENCE AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Jonathan E. Lowy  
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN  
VIOLENCE  
1225 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-7319

A. Stephen Hut, Jr.  
Laura Moranchek Hussain  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 1, 2009

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROHIBIT CONGRESS FROM PROTECTING PUBLIC SAFETY BY BARRING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE OFFENDERS FROM POSSESSING FIREARMS.....	6
II. RESTRICTIONS ON FIREARM POSSESSION BY DANGEROUS INDIVIDUALS WERE COMMON AT THE TIME OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	12
A. The English Right To Arms Was Limited By The State’s Interest In Disarming Dangerous Individuals .....	13
B. Anti-Federalist Proposals For A Private Right To Arms Expressly Permitted The Disarmament Of Dangerous Individuals .....	15
III. THIS COURT NEED NOT SPECIFY THE LEVEL OF REVIEW, BUT STRICT SCRUTINY IS CLEARLY INAPPLICABLE.....	17
IV. RESTRICTING FIREARM POSSESSION BY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE OFFENDERS LIMITS ABUSERS’ ABILITY TO INFLICT GREATER HARM WITH FIREARMS.....	21

A. Congress Properly Recognized That Because Domestic Violence Offenders Often Commit Subsequent, Escalating Acts of Violence, They Should Not Have Access to Firearms .....23

B. Allowing Convicted Domestic Violence Offenders To Arm Themselves Endangers Law Enforcement Officers .....27

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Appendix I: State Laws Restricting Handgun Possession or Purchase by Domestic Violence Misdemeanants

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	20
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 12
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 68 So. 2d 850 (Ala. Ct. App. 1953) .....	20
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	20
<i>National Ass’n of Government Employees, Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1564 (N.D. Ga. 1977), <i>aff’d and adopted by Hiley v.</i> <i>Barrett</i> , 155 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	20
<i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> , 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972) .....	20
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977) .....	4
<i>Strickland v. State</i> , 72 S.E.2d 260 (Ga. 1911) .....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Me. 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 204 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , No. 2:08-00105, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80138 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 7, 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....	6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Me. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Lewitzke</i> , 176 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18

<i>United States v. Li</i> , No. 08-CR-212, 2008 WL 4610318 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 15, 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Lippman</i> , 369 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2004).....	11, 18
<i>United States v. Pfeifer</i> , 371 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , No. 08-CR-12, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66105 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 27, 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 117 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>vacated in part on other grounds by</i> 133 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1998).....	17

### **CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	4, 8
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	4, 30
Act of Mar. 14, 1776, <i>in 4 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789</i> (1906), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://lcweb2.loc.gov/learn/features/timeline/amrev/homefrnt/loyalist.html">http://lcweb2.loc.gov/learn/features/timeline/amrev/homefrnt/loyalist.html</a> .....	14
Act of Mar. 31, 1779, ch. 836, § 4, <i>reprinted in</i> 9 Stat. at Large of Pa. (Wm. Stanley Ray, ed., 1903) .....	14
Act of June 13, 1777, ch. 756, § 4, <i>reprinted in</i> 9 Stat. at Large of Pa. (Wm. Stanley Ray, ed., 1903) .....	14
Pa. Declaration of Rights (1776) .....	15
1 W. & M., c. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689) .....	13

### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

142 Cong. Rec. 5840 (1996) .....	10
142 Cong. Rec. 22,956 (1996).....	5, 10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2007 Total Line of Duty Deaths by Gunfire, The Officer Down Memorial Page, Inc., <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.odmp.org/year.php?year=2007">http://www.odmp.org/year.php?year=2007</a> (last visited Apr. 1, 2009) .....	28
2008 Total Line of Duty Deaths by Gunfire, The Officer Down Memorial Page, Inc., <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.odmp.org/year.php?year=2007">http://www.odmp.org/year.php?year=2007</a> (last visited Apr. 1, 2009) .....	28
Bancroft, Lundy, <i>Why Does He Do That? Inside The Minds Of Angry And Controlling Men</i> (2002) .....	26
Bancroft, Lundy & Silverman, Jay G., <i>The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence on Family Dynamics</i> (2002).....	23
Block, Carolyn R., <i>How Can Practitioners Help an Abused Woman Lower Her Risk of Death?</i> , Nat’l Inst. of Justice J. (Nov. 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/jr000250c.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/jr000250c.pdf</a> .....	25
Breci, Michael G., <i>Police Response to Domestic Violence, in 4 Crisis Intervention in Criminal Justice/Social Service</i> (James Hendricks & Brian Byers, eds. 2006).....	27
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Family Violence Statistics</i> (June 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/fvs.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/fvs.htm</a> .....	24, 25
Campbell, Jacquelyn C., et al., <i>Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , Nat’l Inst. of Justice J. (Nov. 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/jr000250e.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/jr000250e.pdf</a> .....	26
Catalano, Shannon, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Intimate Partner Violence in the United States</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/ipvus.pdf">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/ipvus.pdf</a> .....	23
Cogan, Neil H., <i>Complete Bill of Rights</i> (1997) .....	17
<i>Conductor Generalis, The: Or the Office, Duty and Authority of Justices of the Peace, High-Sheriffs, Under-Sheriffs, Coroners, Constables, Gaolers, Jury-men, and Overseers of the Poor</i> (New York, Hugh Gaine 1788) .....	14

Cornell, Saul & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004).....	14
Cornell, Saul, <i>Commonplace or Anachronism</i> , 16 Const. Comment 221 (1999).....	15
<i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (John P. Kaminski & Gaspari J. Saladino, eds., 2000).....	16
Dutton, Mary Ann, et al., <i>Ecological Model of Battered Women’s Experience Over Time</i> (Apr. 2006), available at <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/213713.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/213713.pdf</a> .....	23
Hirschel, J. David, et al., <i>The Relative Contribution of Domestic Violence to Assault and Injury of Police Officers</i> , 11 Justice Q. 99 (1994).....	28, 29
International Ass’n of Chiefs of Police, <i>Taking a Stand: Reducing Gun Violence In Our Communities</i> (2007).....	29
National Center for Injury Prevention & Control, <i>Costs of Intimate Partner Violence Against Women in the United States</i> (2003), available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/pub-res/ipv_cost/IPVBook-Final-Feb18.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/pub-res/ipv_cost/IPVBook-Final-Feb18.pdf</a> .....	22
National Coalition Against Domestic Violence, <i>Homicide and Domestic Violence Facts: When Men Murder Women</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ncadv.org/files/WhenMenMurderWomen2004_.pdf">http://www.ncadv.org/files/WhenMenMurderWomen2004_.pdf</a> (last visited Apr. 1, 2009).....	26
National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund, <i>Domestic Violence Takes a Heavy Toll on the Nation’s Law Enforcement Community</i> , available at <a href="http://www.nleomf.com/media/press/domesticviolence07.htm">http://www.nleomf.com/media/press/domesticviolence07.htm</a> (last visited Apr. 1, 2009).....	27, 28
Piquero, Alex, et al., <i>Assessing the Offending Activity of Criminal Domestic Violence Suspects</i> (Dec. 2005), available at <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/212298.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/212298.pdf</a> .....	24



Rennison, Callie M. & Sarah Welchans, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Intimate Partner Violence 1993-2001</i> (2003), available at <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/ipv01.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/ipv01.htm</a> .....	25
Saltzman, Linda E., et al., <i>Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults</i> , 267 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 3043 (1992).....	26
Schworer, Lois G., <i>To Hold and Bear Arms: The English Perspective</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 27 (2000).....	13
Sorenson, Susan B., <i>Firearm Use in Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 30 Evaluation Rev. 229 (2006).....	27
Tjaden, Patricia & Nancy Thoennes, National Institute of Justice & Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Full Report of the Prevalence, Incidence &amp; Consequences of Violence Against Women</i> (Nov. 2000), available at <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/183781.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/ pdffiles1/nij/183781.pdf</a> .....	22
Tjaden, Patricia & Nancy Thoennes, National Institute of Justice & Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Extent, Nature, &amp; Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence</i> (July 2000), available at <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf</a> .....	24
U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted 2005</i> , available at <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2005/feloniouslykilled.htm">http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2005/feloniouslykilled.htm</a> .....	28
Vigdor, Elizabeth & James Mercy, <i>Do Laws Restricting Access to Firearms by Domestic Violence Offenders Prevent Intimate Partner Homicide?</i> , 30 Evaluation Rev. 313 (2006).....	24, 25
Winkler, Adam, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007) .....	22
